

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

1818 CHAP. 144

SALARIES, CITY OF AUGUSTA PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969

Sec. 3. Revenue in excess of estimates. In the event that actual revenue receipts are in excess of the estimated revenues projected for either year of the biennium ending June 30, 1971, this excess shall be set aside and its use shall be determined on the recommendation of the commissioner which shall be approved by the Governor and Council for the then needs of the department.

Sec. 4. Unencumbered allocated balances. At the end of each year of the biennium all unencumbered allocated balances representing Inland Fisheries and Game moneys shall be set aside and its use shall be determined on the recommendation of the commissioner which shall be approved by the Governor and Council for the then needs of the department.

Sec. 5. New programs established by the 104th Legislature. In the event that legislation is enacted by the 104th Legislature that would require the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game to administer, and which is not considered in section I, the department is authorized to employ the personnel necessary to carry out the intent of this legislation and to allot funds, with the approval of the Governor and Council, to finance the cost. These costs have not been considered in section I.

Sec. 6. Legislation by the 104th Legislature which increases operating costs in excess of present budget. The Department of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized to increase the amounts of their departmental operating costs shown in section 1 should legislation be enacted that would require funds in excess of those considered in that section.

Sec. 7. Additional federal funds. Should federal funds in excess of those shown in section I be made available to the department, additional funds may be allocated and expended upon the recommendation of the commissioner, with the approval of the Governor and Council.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 2, 1969

Chapter 144

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Councilmen and Mayor of City of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 169, Art. II, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of Article II of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1957, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Each member, except the mayor, may receive as compensation such sum as shall be appropriated by the council, not to exceed the sum of \$400 \$500 per year, and no member shall be eligible while a member of the council to hold any office of emolument or profit under the city charter or ordinances, nor to hold the office of city manager, nor to act as city manager during the term for which he was elected.

BOUNDARY LINE OF BATH AND WOOLWICH 1819 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1969 CHAP. 145

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1957, c. 169, Art. III, § 4, amended. Section 4 of Article III of chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1957, as last amended by section 3 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Salary. The salary of the mayor shall be fixed at $\frac{1}{500}$ \$1,900 annually.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 1970.

Effective January 1, 1970

Chapter 145

AN ACT Establishing the Boundary Line Between the City of Bath and the Town of Woolwich.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Boundary line between the City of Bath and Town of Woolwich established.

1. The boundary line between the City of Bath and the Town of Woolwich, situated in Sagadahoc County, is hereby established to be the middle of the Kennebec River.

2. Thorne Island and Little Lines Island, located in or near Burnt Jacket Channel, are annexed to and made a part of the Town of Woolwich.

That part of Lines Island lying easterly of the following described boundary line is annexed to and made a part of the Town of Woolwich; and that part of Lines Island lying westerly of the following described boundary line is annexed to and made a part of the City of Bath; commencing on the shore of Lines Island at the southwest corner of Lot 89 on a Plan of Lines Island recorded in the Sagadahoc County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 55A; thence northwesterly along the westerly side of Lot 89 to a road; thence northwesterly across said road to the southwesterly corner of Lot 90; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lot 91 to the southerly line of Lot 93; thence westerly along the south side of Lot 93 to the southwest corner of Lot 93; thence north along the westerly side of Lot 93 to a road; thence across said road and northerly along the easterly side of Lots 100 and 111 to a road; thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 124; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 125 and 138 to a road; thence northeasterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 153; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 154 and 168, to a road; thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 183; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 184 and 196 to a road; thence across said road and northerly along the easterly side of Lots 212 and 225 to a road; thence across said road and northerly along the easterly side of Lots 241 and 254, to a road; thence northeasterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 268; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 269 and 281 to a road: thence northwesterly across said road to the southwest corner of Lot 204; thence northerly along the easterly side of Lots 295 and 305 to a road;